

No. 22-10

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID FOX DUBIN, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

KENNETH A. POLITE, JR.

Assistant Attorney General

ERIC J. FEIGIN

Deputy Solicitor General

VIVEK SURI

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

KEVIN J. BARBER

Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory provisions involved 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 7

Argument:

Petitioner violated 18 U.S.C. 1028A(a)(1) when he applied Patient L’s limited Medicaid reimbursement rights to a fictitious three-hour exam by a psychologist 9

A. Section 1028A’s text encompasses petitioner’s conduct 10

1. Petitioner used Patient L’s means of identification “in relation to” healthcare fraud 10

2. Petitioner used Patient L’s means of identification “without lawful authority” 14

3. Petitioner’s reading adds elements that the statute’s text does not contain 18

B. Application of Section 1028A to petitioner’s conduct is consistent with the statutory and section titles 22

C. Application of Section 1028A to petitioner’s conduct furthers the statutory design 26

D. Petitioner’s assertion of statutory overbreadth is unfounded 29

E. Petitioner fails to identify any rule of statutory construction that supports his view of the statute 34

Conclusion 38

Appendix — Statutory provisions 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bailey v. United States, 516 U.S. 137 (1995) 12

Bates v. United States, 522 U.S. 23 (1997) 19

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 579 U.S. 438 (2016).....	15
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	11, 12
<i>DePierre v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 70 (2011).....	26
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	26, 30, 31
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	32
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	23, 24
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	34, 35
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014)	25
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	36
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	11
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	11, 12, 14, 30
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 282 (2016).....	36
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	26
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014)	37
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)	19
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989).....	32
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	10-14, 30
<i>Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	24, 25
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Abdelshafi</i> , 592 F.3d 602 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 874 (2010)	18, 33
<i>United States v. Burgos</i> , 137 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1085 (1999).....	28, 29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	36
<i>United States v. Kelly-Tuorila</i> , 759 Fed. Appx. 236 (5th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>United States v. Lucien</i> , 347 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2003)	33
<i>United States v. Lombard</i> , 706 F.3d 716 (6th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>United States v. Oregon & California R.R.</i> , 164 U.S. 526 (1896).....	24
<i>United States v. Osuna-Alvarez</i> , 788 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 577 U.S. 913 (2015)	18
<i>United States v. Ozuna-Cabrera</i> , 663 F.3d 496 (1st Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 566 U.S. 950 (2012)	18
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 757 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 1098 (2015).....	33
<i>United States v. Retana</i> , 641 F.3d 272 (8th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 710 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	18
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 698 Fed. Appx. 978 (11th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1013 (2018)	33
<i>United States v. Skodnek</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1108 (D. Mass. 1996).....	28
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 756 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	35
<i>United States v. Zitron</i> , 810 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2016).....	19

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021)	25, 30
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 686 (2016)	36
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022)	31, 37
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	13
Constitution, statutes, and rule:	
Va. Const. Art. IV, § 12	36
Identity Theft Penalty Enhancement Act, Pub. L. No. 108-275, 118 Stat. 831	11
18 U.S.C. 2	2-4
18 U.S.C. 287	16
18 U.S.C. 371	3
18 U.S.C. 499	20
18 U.S.C. 913	20
18 U.S.C. 915	20
18 U.S.C. 924(c)	11, 12, 35
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)	11
18 U.S.C. 924(d)	11
18 U.S.C. 1028	19
18 U.S.C. 1028(a)	20
18 U.S.C. 1028A(a)(2)	20
18 U.S.C. 1028(a)(6)	20
18 U.S.C. 1028(a)(7)	34
18 U.S.C. 1028(d)(7)	4, 1a
18 U.S.C. 1028A	2, 4-11, 14, 15, 18-22, 24-27, 29-37, 1a
18 U.S.C. 1028A(a)(1)	1, 4, 7-9, 11, 13, 14, 19, 20, 23, 27, 29-31, 34, 36, 1a
18 U.S.C. 1028A(a)(2)	20, 26, 2a
18 U.S.C. 1028A(b)	4, 2a

VII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 1028A(b)(1)-(2)	11, 2a
18 U.S.C. 1028A(c).....	4, 31, 3a
18 U.S.C. 1342	20
18 U.S.C. 1347	2, 3, 16
18 U.S.C. 1349	2, 3
18 U.S.C. 1424	21
42 U.S.C. 1320a-7b.....	16
42 U.S.C. 1320a-7b(b)(2)	3
Texas Penal Code Ann. § 35.02 (West 2016).....	16
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	6

Miscellaneous:

Bureau of Consumer Protection, Federal Trade Commission, <i>Medical Identity Theft: FAQs for Health Care Providers and Health Plans</i> (Jan. 2011).....	24
150 Cong. Rec. (2004):	
p. 13,668	27
p. 13,670	27
H.R. Rep. No. 528, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (2004).....	27
<i>Identity Theft Penalty Enhancement Act, and the Identity Theft Investigation and Prosecution Act of 2003: Hearing on H.R. 1731 and H.R. 3693 Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (Mar. 23, 2004).....</i>	26, 27
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2004)	23
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary of Law</i> (1996).....	23

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Office of Special Investigations, U.S. General Accounting Office, B-283695, <i>Health Care: Fraud Schemes Committed by Career Criminals and Organized Criminal Groups and Impact on Consumers and Legitimate Health Care Providers</i> (Oct. 5, 1999).....	28
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (3d ed.):	
(Mar. 2021)	14
(Dec. 2022).....	14
President’s Identity Theft Task Force, <i>Combating Identity Theft: A Strategic Plan</i> (Apr. 2007).....	23
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958)	15, 35
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	24, 25, 27
1 <i>Texas Medicaid Provider Procedures Manual</i> (2012).....	13
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services:	
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, <i>Safeguarding Your Medical Identity: Understanding and Preventing Provider Medical Identity Theft</i> (Apr. 2016)	23
Office of Inspector General, <i>Medical Identity Theft & Medicare Fraud</i> , https://oig.hhs.gov/documents/root/235/OIG_Med_Id_Theft_Brochure.pdf (last visited Jan. 23, 2023)	23, 28
